

East Hampton Town Board

159 Pantigo Road East Hampton, NY 11937

ADOPTED

RESOLUTION 2016-568

Meeting: 05/05/16 06:30 PM
Department: Town Attorney
Category: Local Law
Prepared By: Hope DeLauter

Initiator: Hope DeLauter

Sponsors: Councilwoman Kathee Burke-Gonzalez DOC ID: 16791

Adopt Local Law Amending Chapter 240 (Vehicles and Traffic) by Adding a New Section 240-27.2 (Paid Parking at East Hampton Airport) to Provide for Regulation of a Paid Parking in the Main Lot at East Hampton Airport

WHEREAS, the Town Board held a public hearing on May 5, 2016, regarding, "A LOCAL LAW providing for the amendment of Chapter 240 (Vehicles and Traffic) by adding a new section 240-27.2 (Paid Parking at East Hampton Airport) to provide for regulation of a paid parking lot at East Hampton Airport"; and

WHEREAS, after considering the matter and the comments of the public at the time of hearing, the Town Board believes that the enactment of this local law is in the best interests of the Town of East Hampton; and

WHEREAS, the proposed local law is a Type II Action pursuant to the New York State Environmental Quality Review Act (SEQRA) 6 NYCRR Part 617.5 and Chapter 128 of the Town Code requiring no further environmental review; and now, therefore be it

RESOLVED, said Local Law is hereby adopted to read as follows:

LOCAL LAW NO. of 2016 Intro. # of 2016

A LOCAL LAW providing for the amendment of Chapter 240 (Vehicles and Traffic) by adding a new section 240-27.2 (Paid Parking at East Hampton Airport) to provide for regulation of a paid parking lot at East Hampton Airport.

BE IT ENACTED by the Town Board of the Town of East Hampton as follows:

Section 1. Town Code Amended.

Chapter 240 (Vehicles and Traffic), is hereby amended to add the following underlined words in a new section 240-27.2 (Paid Parking at East Hampton Airport):

§240-27.2. Paid Parking at East Hampton Airport.

- A. Paid parking only. It shall be a violation of this section to park in the main Airport Parking Lot without paying the daily parking fee directly after parking. Payment for additional days may be made at any time prior to the start of the calendar day.
- B. <u>Parking Fees.</u> The daily parking fee for the main Airport Parking Lot shall be set, amended, waived or altered only by duly adopted resolution of the Town Board.
- C. Penalties for offenses. Any person violating any of the provisions of this section shall be guilty of an offense punishable by a fine of \$100 dollars. Each day's violation of this section shall constitute a separate and distinct offense and shall be separately punishable by the fine set forth herein.

Updated: 5/3/2016 6:15 PM by Kathee Burke-Gonzalez

Section 2. Effective Date.

This local law shall take effect immediately upon filing with the Secretary of State as provided for by law.

SECTION 3. Authority.

The Town Board is authorized to establish and promulgate rules and regulations regarding traffic control pursuant to Town Code §240-2, New York State Town Law §130 and New York State Vehicle and Traffic Law §1682.

RESULT: ADOPTED [UNANIMOUS]

MOVER: Kathee Burke-Gonzalez, Councilwoman

SECONDER: Peter Van Scoyoc, Councilman

AYES: Burke-Gonzalez, Van Scoyoc, Overby, Overton, Cantwell